surveyor in the period. Although the building has not been extended, the recent measurements undertaken
in 2019 and 2020 are both significantly higher. As a result, the directors are satisfied that the value of the
investment property in prior years was misstated.

The revised measurements have also had an impact on the proportion of the property classified as owner
occupied in the accounts. This has increased, and there has been a corresponding decrease to the
proportion classified as investment property. As a result, the directors have restated prior period amounts.

Accordingly, the cost of the fixed asset property has increased by £650,632 and the associated depreciation
has decreased the opening reserves at 1 January 2018 by £76,341. The additional depreciation charge for
the year ended 31 December 2018 was £5,205. The value of the investment property has decreased by
£650,632. A prior period revaluation adjustment in respect of the investment property has reduced the
opening reserves at 1 January 2018 by £76,028. The impact of these adjustments on tax has reduced the
opening reserves at 1 January 2018 by £55,666 and increased the deferred tax liability by £55,666.

As reported 2018 Adjustments As restated 2018

£ £

Statement of comprehensive income

Turnover 5,572,520 - 5,572,520

Operating costs (5,957,690) (5,205) (5,962,895)

Gross loss (385,170) (5,205) (390,375)

Other operating income 163,494 - 163,494

Fair value loss on investment property (3,943) - (3,943)

Operating loss (225,619) (5,205) (230,824)

Loss on financial assets at fair value (443,614) - (443,614)

Interest receivable and similar income 184,781 - 184,781

Interest payable and charges (1,941) - (1,941)

Loss before tax (486,393) (5,205) (491,598)

Tax on loss 64,515 - 64,515

Loss for the financial year (421,515) (5,205) (427,083)

74

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

As reported 2018 Adjustments As restated 2018

£ £

Statement of financial position

Fixed assets 3,038,542 569,086 3,607,628

Investments 7,180,443 - 7,180,443

Investment property 3,536,087 (726,660) 2,809,427

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 988,442 - 988,442

Cash at bank and in hand 2,252,436 - 2,252,436

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (1,367,030) - (1,367,030)

Deferred tax (261,979) (55,666) (317,645)

Net assets 15,366,941 (213,240) 15,153,701

Profit and loss account 15,366,941 (213,240) 15,153,701

Capital and reserves 15,366,941 (213,240) 15,153,701

75

Photographic credits

Altitude Film Distribution

Beats Courtesy of Altitude Film
Distribution

Horrible Histories: The Movie -
Rotten Romans Courtesy of Altitude
Film Distribution

Anti-Worlds Film and Television Ltd

Holiday © Anti-Worlds Film and
Television Ltd

Artificial Eye Film Co. Ltd

Loro © Artificial Eye Film Co. Ltd

Dharma Productions &  Zee Studios
International

Kesari © Dharma Productions &  Zee
Studios International

Entertainment Film Dists Ltd

Midsommar © Entertainment Film
Dists Ltd

Entertainment One UK Ltd

1917 © Entertainment One UK Ltd

Eureka Entertainment Ltd